
Quarterly Issues/Programs List 

WYVN-FM, Saugatuck, MI 

Third Quarter, 2023 

 

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by WYVN, Saugatuck, MI, along with the 

most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period of July 1 to September 30, 2023. The listing 

is by no means exhaustive. The order does not reflect any priority or significance. 

 

Description of 

Issue 

Program/Segm

ent 

Date Time Duration Narration of Type and 

Description of 

Program/Segment 

(1) Local 

Government 

“Perspectives” July 2 6 a.m. 13:00 Interview Council B. Coronado 

(2) State 

Government 

“Perspectives” 

“Perspectives” 

July 9 

Sept. 10 

6 a.m. 

6 a.m. 

12:40 

11:35 

Interview Rep. Luke Meerman 

Interview Rep. Rachelle Smit 

(3) Community 

Needs 

“Perspectives” 

“Perspectives” 

“Perspectives” 

July 16 

Aug. 13 

Aug. 27 

6 a.m. 

6 a.m. 

6 a.m. 

12:35 

10:38 

12:44 

Interview J. Rodriguez-LAUP 

Interview Kevin Denton-Escape 

Interview A. Sheele/S. Kempker 

(4) County 

Government 

“Perspectives” 

“Perspectives” 

July 23 

Sept. 3 

6 a.m. 

6 a.m. 

12:24 

12:00 

Interview J. Storey/D. Kapenga 

Interview Comm. R. Bergman 

(5) Education “Perspectives” 

“Perspectives” 

Aug. 6 

Aug. 20 

6 a.m. 

6 a.m. 

13:00 

12:13 

Interview Rep. DeBoer/D. Tebo 

Interview Nick Cassidy 

(6) Public Safety “Perspectives” Sept. 17 6 a.m. 12:13 Interview Fire Mar. Groendyke 

(7) Health “Perspectives” Sept. 24 6 a.m. 13:00 Interview Gayle Wintham 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Gary Stevens (Ratski) 

News Director 

WYVN-FM 

Saugatuck, MI 

September 30, 2023 



List of Interview Subjects: 

Third Ward Holland City Council Member Belinda Coronado 

State House Rep. Luke Meerman (R-Coopersville) 

State House Rep. Rachelle Smit (R-Martin) 

Johnny Rodriguez of Latin Americans United for Progress 

Kevin Denton of Escape Ministries 

Amy Sheele, Health Education Supervisor with the Ottawa County Department of Public Health 

Ottawa County Sheriff Steve Kempker 

Allegan County Commissioners Jim Storey (R-Holland) and Dean Kapenga (R-Hamilton) 

Ottawa County Commissioner Roger Bergman (R-Grand Haven) 

State House Rep. Nancy DeBoer (R-Holland) 

Dave Tebo, Director of Innovation Services with the Ottawa Area Intermediate School District 

Superintendent Nick Cassidy of Holland Public Schools 

Holland Dept. of Public Safety Fire Marshal Bret Groendyke 

Gayle Wintham of the Ottawa Area Suicide Prevention Coalition 

  



TOP ISSUES IN OTTAWA AND ALLEGAN COUNTIES 

Fourth Quarter 2023 
 

 

• Addressing educational needs with increasing economic restrictions and growing regulatory mandates 

• Road and municipal infrastructure maintenance and repair 

• Improving awareness and understanding of growing ethnic diversity in region 

• Looking for ways to make housing more affordable 

• Responding to the needs of at-risk youth 

 


