Quarterly Issues/Programs List WYVN-FM, Saugatuck, MI Third Quarter, 2023

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by WYVN, Saugatuck, MI, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period of July 1 to September 30, 2023. The listing is by no means exhaustive. The order does not reflect any priority or significance.

Description of	Program/Segm	Date	Time	Duration	Narration of Type and
Issue	ent				Description of
					Program/Segment
(1) Local	"Perspectives"	July 2	6 a.m.	13:00	Interview Council B. Coronado
Government					
(2) State	"Perspectives"	July 9	6 a.m.	12:40	Interview Rep. Luke Meerman
Government	"Perspectives"	Sept. 10	6 a.m.	11:35	Interview Rep. Rachelle Smit
(3) Community	"Perspectives"	July 16	6 a.m.	12:35	Interview J. Rodriguez-LAUP
Needs	"Perspectives"	Aug. 13	6 a.m.	10:38	Interview Kevin Denton-Escape
	"Perspectives"	Aug. 27	6 a.m.	12:44	Interview A. Sheele/S. Kempker
(4) County	"Perspectives"	July 23	6 a.m.	12:24	Interview J. Storey/D. Kapenga
Government	"Perspectives"	Sept. 3	6 a.m.	12:00	Interview Comm. R. Bergman
(5) Education	"Perspectives"	Aug. 6	6 a.m.	13:00	Interview Rep. DeBoer/D. Tebo
	"Perspectives"	Aug. 20	6 a.m.	12:13	Interview Nick Cassidy
(6) Public Safety	"Perspectives"	Sept. 17	6 a.m.	12:13	Interview Fire Mar. Groendyke
(7) Health	"Perspectives"	Sept. 24	6 a.m.	13:00	Interview Gayle Wintham

Respectfully Submitted,

Gary Stevens (Ratski)

News Director WYVN-FM

Saugatuck, MI

September 30, 2023

<u>List of Interview Subjects:</u>

Third Ward Holland City Council Member Belinda Coronado

State House Rep. Luke Meerman (R-Coopersville)

State House Rep. Rachelle Smit (R-Martin)

Johnny Rodriguez of Latin Americans United for Progress

Kevin Denton of Escape Ministries

Amy Sheele, Health Education Supervisor with the Ottawa County Department of Public Health

Ottawa County Sheriff Steve Kempker

Allegan County Commissioners Jim Storey (R-Holland) and Dean Kapenga (R-Hamilton)

Ottawa County Commissioner Roger Bergman (R-Grand Haven)

State House Rep. Nancy DeBoer (R-Holland)

Dave Tebo, Director of Innovation Services with the Ottawa Area Intermediate School District

Superintendent Nick Cassidy of Holland Public Schools

Holland Dept. of Public Safety Fire Marshal Bret Groendyke

Gayle Wintham of the Ottawa Area Suicide Prevention Coalition

TOP ISSUES IN OTTAWA AND ALLEGAN COUNTIES Fourth Quarter 2023

- Addressing educational needs with increasing economic restrictions and growing regulatory mandates
- Road and municipal infrastructure maintenance and repair
- Improving awareness and understanding of growing ethnic diversity in region
- Looking for ways to make housing more affordable
- Responding to the needs of at-risk youth